

No. 23-_____

=====

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MARC HERNANDEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

=====

Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

=====

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PETER GOLDBERGER
Counsel of Record
50 Rittenhouse Place
Ardmore, PA 19003-2276

(610) 649-8200
peter.goldberger@verizon.net

Court-Appointed (CJA)
Attorney for Petitioner

January 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES	ii
INDEX TO APPENDICES	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
<u>PETITION</u>	
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION and TIMELINESS	1
TEXT OF CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION, STATUTES and RULE INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
a. Jury Selection	6
b. The Trial, Verdict, and Sentencing	6
c. The First Appeal Decision	7
d. Remand and Second Appeal	10
e. Statement of Lower Court Jurisdiction	11

REASON FOR GRANTING THE WRIT

1. This case presents an important and frequently recurring question that this Court has repeatedly noted but declined to decide – whether a structural error by its nature “affects substantial rights” for purposes of plain error review – as well as the related question whether this Court’s 1994 decision in <i>Olano</i> misstated the original meaning of Fed.R.Crim.P. 52(b) by requiring an impairment of the integrity and reputation of the courts in addition to a violation of substantial rights	12
a. Reconsideration of <i>Olano</i> ’s “fourth prong” in cases of structural error	14
b. The need to clarify Rule 52(b)’s standards in cases of structural error	16
2. The circuits are divided on how a jury should determine the quantity of drugs necessary to increase a statutory maximum under 21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1) in a conspiracy case under § 846. The decision of the court below defies this Court’s cases by failing even to consider, much less to implement, the statutory language that answers this important question	21

CONCLUSION	29
------------------	----

INDEX TO APPENDICES

A. Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit on appeal after remand (June 8, 2023)	1a
B. Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit on appeal from conviction and original sentence, published <i>sub nom. U.S. v. Williams</i> , 974 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2020)	10a
C. Order denying rehearing (3d Cir., July 7, 2023)	80a
D. Order recalling mandate and re-entering judgment (3d Cir., Oct. 5, 2023)	81a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	26
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	14
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980)	27
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	25
<i>Brasfield v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 448 (1926)	15
<i>Braverman v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 49 (1942)	27
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	22
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013)	21
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 1 (1999)	22
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990)	27
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	13, 14, 17
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014)	17
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	13, 16
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 597 U.S. —, 142 S.Ct. 2486 (2022)	25
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	15

<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	23
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946)	9
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010) (per curiam)	18
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	17, 21
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. —, 138 S.Ct. (2018)	19, 21
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 589 U.S. —, 140 S.Ct. 779 (2020)	23
<i>Socony-Vacuum Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	15
<i>United States v. Atkinson</i> , 297 U.S. 157 (1936)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Bacerra</i> , 992 F.2d 960 (9th Cir. 1993)	26
<i>United States v. Banuelos</i> , 322 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>United States v. Collazo</i> , 984 F.3d 1308 (9th Cir. 2021) (en banc)	26
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 415 F.3d 304 (4th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>United States v. Colon-Solis</i> , 354 F.3d 101 (1st Cir. 2004)	26
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	14, 17
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 588 U.S. —, 139 S.Ct. 2319 (2019)	27
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004)	17
<i>United States v. Elliott</i> , 849 F.2d 886 (4th Cir. 1988)	24
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 333 U.S. 483 (1948)	24, 27
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982)	14, 15, 20
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006)	13
<i>United States v. Gori</i> , 324 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2003)	22
<i>United States v. Irvin</i> , 2 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 1993)	26
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 965 F.2d 1507 (8th Cir. 1992)	26
<i>United States v. Lartey</i> , 716 F.2d 955 (2d Cir. 1983)	24
<i>United States v. Mancuso</i> , 718 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 560 U.S. 258 (2010)	17, 21

<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 987 F.2d 920 (2d Cir. 1993)	26
<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 692 F.2d 376 (5th Cir. 1982)	24
<i>United States v. Molina-Martinez</i> , 578 U.S. 189 (2016)	19, 21
<i>United States v. Negrón-Sostre</i> , 790 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 2015)	20
<i>United States v. Noel</i> , 490 F.2d 89 (6th Cir. 1974) (per curiam)	24
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Club</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	24
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1994)	8, 9, 13–17, 20
<i>United States v. Palafox</i> , 764 F.2d 558 (9th Cir. 1985) (en banc)	24
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 349 F.3d 138 (3d Cir. 2003), vacated <i>sub nom. Barbour v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 1102 (2006)	10, 22
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	22
<i>United States v. Rowe</i> , 919 F.3d 752 (3d Cir. 2019)	9, 24
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 43 F.3d 985 (5th Cir. 1995)	26
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994)	23
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 757 F.2d 1161 (11th Cir. 1985)	24
<i>United States v. Stoddard</i> , 892 F.3d 1203 (D.C.Cir. 2018)	27
<i>United States v. Swiney</i> , 203 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	22
<i>United States v. Vazquez</i> , 271 F.3d 93 (3d Cir. 2001) (en banc)	24
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002)	15
<i>United States v. Weatherd</i> , 699 F.2d 959 (8th Cir. 1983)	24
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 974 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2020)	1, 7, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 997 F.2d 1204 (7th Cir. 1993)	26
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	13, 18
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 582 U.S. 286 (2017)	13, 17, 19–21
<i>Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. —, 138 S.Ct. 2067 (2018)	23

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES and RULES

U.S. Const., amend. VI	2, 7, 8, 13, 27
18 U.S.C. § 371	27
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)	26
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d)	6, 7, 28
18 U.S.C. § 1963(a)	28
18 U.S.C. § 3231	11
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)	11
21 U.S.C. § 841	4, 25
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)	7, 9, 21, 23, 24, 26–28
21 U.S.C. § 846	7, 9, 28
21 U.S.C. § 848	26
21 U.S.C. § 882(a)	24
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	11
28 U.S.C. § 2111	17
Fed.R.App.P. 28(a)	20
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23	15
Fed.R.Crim.P. 52	5
Fed.R.Crim.P. 52(a)	16, 17
Fed.R.Crim.P. 52(b)	7, 9, 21, 23, 24, 26–28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Advisory Committee Note, Criminal Rule 52 (1944)	14, 15
Berger, <i>Moving Toward Law: Refocusing the Federal Courts' Plain Error Doctrine in Criminal Cases</i> , 67 U. Miami L.Rev. 521 (2013)	15
Lowry, <i>Plain Error Rule—Clarifying Plain Error Analysis Under Rule 52(b) of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure</i> , 84 J. Crim. L. & Crimin. 1065 (1994)	16
